

**Cr Rev no. 624/2025**

**M/s Shree Daga Leasing and Investment Pvt Ltd Vs. Ghanshaym  
Das Binani**

**14.01.2026**

Present: Sh. Vinayak Uniyal, Ld. Counsel for revisionist.

Ld. Counsel for revisionist has admitted that inadvertently, he has filed this revision petition whereas appropriate remedy was to file an appeal against the order of acquittal of the respondent under section 138, Negotiable Instruments Act. On being asked whether the grounds to impugn the order of acquittal will be same in the appeal, Ld. Counsel submits that he has no objection if the present revision petition is converted into an appeal under section 401(5) read with section 399(2) Cr.P.C.

Accordingly, the present revision petition shall be treated as an appeal against the impugned order dated 31.10.2025.

Issue notice to the respondent on filing of PF/RC/speed post/approved courier as well as through electronic mode for next date of hearing. Steps be taken within three working days from today.

TCR be called for next date of hearing.

Put up for appearance of respondent and further proceedings on 04.02.2026.

**(SAMAR VISHAL)**  
**ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS**  
**NEW DELHI/14.01.2026**